harvest levels, its estimate of merchantable timber inventory and the effect of such estimate on its calculation of depletion expense
in each of the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2014 and June 30, 2014. As a result, the Company concluded that it had understated
its depletion expense “Cost of sales” in the Company’s consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income by
approximately $2.0 million for each period. As a result, the amounts in the previous table have been restated from amounts
previously reported. See Item 2 — Management Discussion and Analysis — Overview — Background in Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended September 30, 2014, as filed with the SEC on November 14, 2014 for further discussion.

The following tables summarize the effect of the discontinued operations reclassification and the restatement for the period
ended March 31, 2014 and the effect of the restatement for the period ended June 30, 2014. 2013 is excluded from the reconciliations
below as all changes from amounts originally reported in 2013 are solely attributable to discontinued operations reclassifications.

Quarter Ended March 31, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassification Restatement
As

Restated
Sales ..... $386,686 $(243,499) — $143,187
Cost of sales ..... 302,650 (184,801) (1,949) 115,900
Income from Continuing Operations..... 43,292 (31,008) (1,949) 10,335
Income from Discontinued Operations ..... — 31,008 — 31,008
Net Income ..... 43,292 — (1,949) 41,343
Net Income Attributable to Rayonier Inc..... 43,375 — (1,949) 41,426
Basic Earnings Per Share Attributable to Rayonier Inc.

Continuing Operations..... $0.34 $(0.25) $(0.01) $0.08
Discontinued Operations ..... — 0.25 — 0.25
Net Income..... $0.34 — $(0.01) $0.33

Diluted Earnings Per Share Attributable to Rayonier Inc.
Continuing Operations..... $0.34 $(0.24) $(0.02) $0.08
Discontinued Operations ..... — 0.24 — 0.24
Net Income..... $0.34 — $(0.02) $0.32

Quarter Ended June 30, 2014

As
Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

Sales..... $163,145 — $163,145
Cost of sales..... 121,105 1,991 123,096
Income from Continuing Operations..... 6,056 (2,032) 4,024
Income from Discontinued Operations ..... 12,084 — 12,084
Net Income ..... 18,140 (2,032) 16,108
Net Income Attributable to Rayonier Inc..... 18,385 (2,032) 16,353
Basic Earnings Per Share Attributable to Rayonier Inc.

Continuing Operations ..... $0.05 $(0.02) $0.03
Discontinued Operations..... 0.10 — 0.10
Net Income..... $0.15 $(0.02) $0.13

Diluted Earnings Per Share Attributable to Rayonier Inc.
Continuing Operations ..... $0.05 $(0.02) $0.03